
7795 Oral Answer. MARCH 25, 1966 Written AflBlDer.

have requested the Indian Government. My quarrel is, why should you have decided unilaterally to release it?

Shri Manubhal Shah: I am givi~
the latest position. Each aid-giving country's government approached both the countries, and both the countries naturally took credit by saying "we are doing it on our own". There is complete reciprocation. The aid cargo held by each of the countries will be released aiter the procedure is finalised.

Dr. L. M. Smghvl: May I know what are the main features of the accord arrived at between the countries and what are the main issues whiCh are now being discussed between the countries and whether there was any intervention by any friendly countries to secure the accord?

Shrl Manubha\ Shah: The main thing uncier discu!I;sion is whether the goods must be directly handed over t" the country or whether it should go back to the donor country, and the rt'cipient C011ntry must receive it from the donor country. We are wanUng a straight and easy route rather than this circuitous route.

Dr. L. M. Slnghvl: What nbout friendly intervention?

Shrl Mauubhal Shah: So many people tried to help.
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Shrl Manubhal Shah: Sir, us the hon. House will apprec'iate, Indo-Pakistan questions are very specific and haVe got to be answered specifically, This pari.icular question relates to aid cargo. and what I said holds gOOd for aid cargo. Bolh the countries have agreed to release aid carlO to the respective countries and the procedure is being finalised.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Export of lute Goods

·782. SbrI RamacbaDdra uta ... :
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:

Will the Minister of Commeree be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that our export of jute goods to the varioUi countries has decreased;

(b) the existing level of export of jute goods to various countries; and

(c) the steps taken to boost up the export of our jute producta?
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TIle Deputy Minister In the MInistl'J of Commerce (Shrl Shall Qureshi):
(a) and (b). The value of exports of jute goods in 1965 at Rs. 184 crores showed an increase of Rs. 23 crores over 1964.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table Of the House. [Placed in LibrGrll.
See No. LT-5902/66].

Import of CoHo ..

"785. Shrl Kapur SIn,h:
Shri P. K. Deo:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to centralise the imports of foreign cotton;

(b) if so, the details of tne centralised agency; and

(C) how the traders and established Importers have reacted to this move?

The Deputy Minister In the MlDla-
&rJ Of Commerce (Shrl Sball Qureshi):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shortaee 01 Scarce Raw Materiala III
West Benral

.788. Sbrl Indrajlt Gupta:
Sbri Subodh Ha~:
Sbri S. C. SallllUlta:
ShrI BbalWat Jba ABad:
ShrI M. L. Dwlvedl:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:

Will the MinL.ter of Miaes aDd Metals be pleased to state:

<a) whether Govemment are aware that hundreds of big, medium and
_all scale industrial units in West Bengal have exhausted their quota. and slocks of non-ferrous metals like eopper. brass. lead. tin and zinc and are facing a serjous crisis as a result thereof;

(b) wnether there is any proposal to modify the provisions of the Scarce Industrial Materials (Control) Order,
1965; and

(c) the 'steps taken to relieve the present shortage by imports from rupee-payment countries and by Import substitution?

The MlDlater of Millea aDd Metala
(Shri S, K. De,.): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter is under examination,

(C) The import of non-ferrous metals is included in the Trade Plan for 1966 with East European countrlel.
Steps have also been taken to substitute non-ferrous metals as far aI possible by aluminium which is indigenously available,

Ezport of 1I'0Il Ore to JaPaD

"787. Shrl Maheswar Nal":
Shri P. C. Borooah:
ShrI R. O. Dube,.:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleaSed to state:

(a) whether steps to Increase the annual export of iron OJ·~ from 12 million toones to 20 million t.onnes have been decided upon between the Government of India and the visiting Japanese Economic Mission;

(b) whet!ler this decision also envisages .ntegrated development of Iron ore mines and the linking of mines with port.s; and

(c) if so. the main features of the scheme?

The MlDIster of Commerce (Shrt Manubbal Shah): (a) and (b). Discussions have been held on the 11th Mal'ch 1966 with members of the visiting J~panese Econumic Mission about ways and means of further incn9sin, exports of Indian iron ore to Japan on a lOlli-term basis. With the prospect of Japan'. imports of Iron ore increasing to 66 million tonne. within a few years, we expressed our intention to raise it possible the quantum of our exports ot iron ore to Japan to about 30 million tonne •. Apart from the arrangements already being Imple-

